(A) seven hundred thousand dollars ($700,000) for each person; and 
(B) five million dollars ($5,000,000) for each occurrence. 

(2) For a pipeline greater than twenty (20) miles: 
(A) seven hundred thousand dollars ($700,000) for the first twenty (20) miles; plus 
(B) twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) for each additional mile or part of an 
additional mile for each person; and 
(C) five million dollars ($5,000,000) for the first twenty (20) miles; plus 
(D) twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) for each additional mile or part of an 
additional mile for each occurrence. 

(c) In addition to the amounts required under subsection (b), an applicant shall provide a certificate 
of insurance to the department as proof the applicant maintains liability insurance in the following minimum